

September 9, 2009

Mike Cutrer, Owner Cutrer Pressure Washing and Constructi 12 Fabero Lane Hot Springs Village, Arkansas 71909

Re: Complaint Investigation

Dear Mr. Cutrer:

On August 10, 2009, I performed a complaint investigation regarding overspray from an oil based boat dock sealant getting into the lake. This was in response to a citizen's complaint and in accordance with the provisions of the federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated there under. This investigation revealed that based on the complainant's photos the <u>overspray</u> <u>from your operation was entering the waters of the state</u> causing a sheen on Lake Cortez. This is a violation of the aforementioned acts and specifically:

Reg. 2.410 of Regulation Number 2, <u>Regulation Establishing Water Quality</u> <u>Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Arkansas</u>, which states that "Oil, grease or petrochemical substances shall not be present in receiving waters to the extent that they produce globules or other residue or any visible, colored film on the surface or coat the banks and/or bottoms of the water body or adversely affect any of the associated biota."

The above item requires your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to these findings to Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager, of this Department. This response should be mailed to the address below. This response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response is due by September 19, 2009.

For additional information you may contact the Enforcement Branch by telephone at 501-682-0639 or by fax at 501-682-0910.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (501) 520-0541.

Mike Cutrer August 31, 2009 Page 2

Sincerely,

um McSwain District Field Inspector Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch Water Division Permits Branch

Permit #:

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE, NORTH LITTLE ROCK WATER DIVISION – FIELD SERVICES COMPLAINT REPORT										
GPS LOCATION:AFIN #:PER							RMIT #: n/a			
DATE RECEIVED: 724/09 COUNTY: Garland										
COMPLAINANT NAME:	Art Laib)		APLAINT struction.	AGAINST:	Mike Cut	trer Pressure Washing and			
ADDRESS: 15 Champions	Blvd., R	ogers, AR	ADI	RESS: 1	2 Fabero La	ke, Hot S	prings Village, 71909			
PHONE: 479-464-9227	FAX:		РНС	ONE: 501-9	22-6657	FAX:				
HOW COMPLAINT WAS R	RECEIVE	ED: 🛛 PHONE		LETTER	UERBA	L E	AX 🗌 E-MAIL			
PERSON RECEIVING REP	ORT:	DATE:	SUP	ERVISOR	REFERRA	L:	DATE:			
PHONE REFERAL CONTACT: DATE:				CEIVING I McSwain	NSPECTOR	:	DATE: 7/27/09			
DESCRIPTION (IN DETAIL)							-			
"Dock contractor used spray gun to seal recently built boat dock with an oil based stain. This improper application of the sealer resulted in a 50' x 50' drifting slick of sealer that stuck to seawalls, neighbor's docks, and neighbor's boats. My concern is that according to the workmen that applied the sealer to the dock, using a spray tank has always been the way Mike Cutrer Dockbuilders has sealed docks. I have pictures of the slick that can be e-mailed to your attention if so desired."										
LOCATION (IN DETAIL)										
2 Rubi Place, Hot Springs Village, Arkansas. In Hot Springs Village follow Desoto to Carmona go North on Carmona and take first right on Santistaban. Follow Santistaban 0.7 miles to the second Rubi Circle turn and turn left. Follow Rubi Circle to the top of the hill (bear right) and Rubi Place is on the right. 2 Rubi Place is the 2nd house on Rubi Place from the right (has carport).										
PREVIOUS COMPLAINT? YES NO DATES:										
DISCHARGE TO STREAM? XES NO NAME OF STREAM: Lake Cortez										
INVESTIGATION										
PHOTOS TAKEN: YES NO WERE ANY VIOLATIONS OBSERVED DURING THE INVESTIGATION? WERE ANY VIOLATIONS OBSERVED DURING THE INVESTIGATION? YES NO (IF YES, SPECIFY BELOW)										
Complaint was initially sent to the county MS4, but due to the time that had passed from the time of the incident and the time of their investigation there was little evidence of the sheen except what was left on the sides of the docks and boats. After receiving a call from Mr. Laib on 8/31/09, it appeared that he was not satisfied with the county's response. I told him that based off of his pictures that I would send Mr. Cutrer a letter documenting the violation and that he is in violation of Reg. 2. and refer this to enforcement so they can decide if further action is necessary.										
FURTHER ACTION TAKEN/TO BE TAKEN: 🗌 VERBAL WARNING 🛛 WARNING LETTER SENT										
INSPECTOR: Jim McSwain DATE: 8/31/09 HOURS WORKED: 1										

ADEQ Const. Storm Water Insp. AFIN: Permit #:

Water Division NPDES Photographic Evidence Sheet Location: Lake Cortez – 2 Rubi Place, Hot Springs Village								
Photographer:	Art Lai	b		Witnes	s:			
Photo # 1	l Of	5		Date:		7/9/09	Time:	1311
Description:	Oil base	ed stain flo	pating around the	freshly sprayed	doc	k		
				No.	He l'he	32	E.	
Photographer:	Art Lai			Witnes	s:	John Morga	an (Health D	ept.)
Photographer: Photo # 2		b 5		Witnes Date:	s:	John Morga 7/9/09	an (Health D Time:	ept.)
	2 Of	5	pating around the	Date:		7/9/09		

ADEQ Const. Storm Water Insp.

AFIN:

Permit #:

Water Division NPDES Photographic Evidence Sheet							
Location: Lake Cortez – 2 Rubi Place, Hot Springs Village							
Photographer				Witness:			
Photo #	3 Of	5		Date:	7/9/09	Time:	1312
Description:	Photo of t	he oil based so	cum collected or	a stick after d	lipping it in t	the water	
Photographer	: Art Laib			Witness:	John Morg	gan (Health]	Dept.)
Photo #	4 Of	5		Date:	7/9/09	Time:	1312
Description:	Oil based	stain floating	around below th	e freshly spray	yed dock		

ADEQ Const. Storm Water Insp.	AFIN:	Permit #:
-------------------------------	-------	-----------

		Water	r Division	NPDES P	hotographic Ev	idence Sheet		
Location:	Lake Cort			Iot Springs				
Photographer	: Art La	ib			Witness:			
Photo #	5 Of	5			Date:	7/9/09	Time:	1317
Description:	Oil bas	ed stain fl	oating aro	ound the fre	shly sprayed do	ek		

Photo's After clean up











A R K A N S A S Department of Environmental Quality

Mrs. Stout 50/-682 0630 Rom in by 250

September 9, 2009

Mike Cutrer, Owner Cutrer Pressure Washing and Construction 12 Fabero Lane Hot Springs Village, Arkansas 71909

Re: Complaint Investigation

Dear Mr. Cutrer:

On August 10, 2009, I performed a complaint investigation regarding overspray from an oil based boat dock sealant getting into the lake. This was in response to a citizen's complaint and in accordance with the provisions of the federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated there under. This investigation revealed that based on the complainant's photos the <u>overspray</u> <u>from your operation was entering the waters of the state</u> causing a sheen on Lake Cortez. This is a violation of the aforementioned acts and specifically:

Reg. 2.410 of Regulation Number 2, <u>Regulation Establishing Water Quality</u> <u>Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Arkansas</u>, which states that "Oil, grease or petrochemical substances shall not be present in receiving waters to the extent that they produce globules or other residue or any visible, colored film on the surface or coat the banks and/or bottoms of the water body or adversely affect any of the associated biota."

The above item requires your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to these findings to Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager, of this Department. This response should be mailed to the address below. This response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response is due by September 19, 2009.

For additional information you may contact the Enforcement Branch by telephone at 501-682-0639 or by fax at 501-682-0910.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (501) 520-0541.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880 www.adeq.state.or.us

IN Response to your latter. The film on lake Cortez was not from over spray it was from me pec, don't spill when one of my sub-contractors knock & bucket a freater in the water which bad about a quart of sealer parit. This was brought to the attention of Douge Harpen 922-1418 on 915.2271 who is over the Lokes in the Villace and with the P.O.H. Mr. Harper went down and seen what had hoppened and fold me the action Inched to take to correct the problem. After the spill the wind had blew all the soal AGAINST the ser wall. Mr. Harpen justructed ne to have it cleaned. We want a mopel brushed + scrubed everythis's pub removed all senter. Mr Horper went back to suspect and found NO SIGN of any contaning tion anywhere He checked with all the Neighbors And there was no other complaints except for Mr. Loib, Since there was No vegitation burt, NO fighkill, nucharm to any wildlife he cleared me of ANY Wrong Coinis, I apolicized and told him that would never happen score. He Contractule Mr haib and told him of his finding and that I was clear. That don't make Mr. Laib happy so that's when he contacted you. The pictures I've sent shows no SIGN of my sealer left behinde,

Hounge soil that: I silved & contract with Mr. Laib to build his bock. After it was done he wanted a sealer On his dock. We applie the sealer and Mr. Laib Wontee & second cont. I have told him that I would as soon as I could Wall it rained for the next week no I could not spply the Serler when he wanted it done So he got very mic and told me ho was copili to report no to the P.O.H. for spillin's sealen in the falle That's when he called Mn. Harper and a Ster; I Gues Mr. Horper cleared me flats when Mr. Loib decide 6 to call you, You see he's usinis ANY buby he can to bet broke stree IF Mr. Loib would have been a little more potient he would have Got his second cost of septer AND you would not have heard of this problem. The cot to 5ry Z'll never set foot on his property serving And as for as the picture that you have of the stick with sealer anit. Looks like be wraped it with susc and dipped it in the lake centil it looked like that the stick was not stationary in the lake. I can assume you this will not happen AGAIN and I apolacize for ANY juconvience I have Coused bearing, you can check and there is No Sign what so even that there was a spill. You can contact David Harper/POH / Thanks, Mille Cutrer 501-922-8785 at 501-922-1418 or his 11 - 501-922-1418 or his Hot Sparines Villace, &r 11 - 11909 cell - 501 - \$15-2271 501-922-6657 71909

